Discount Rate.   The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for IMRF was 7.25%, the same
rate as the prior valuation.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that
member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member
rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefits payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity.  The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes
in the discount rate.  The table below presents the pension liability of the District calculated using the
discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 89,158,138 $ 81,531,413 $ 75,231,774
Plan fiduciary net position 75,357,855 75,357,855 75,357,855

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 13,800,283 $ 6,173,558 $ (126,081)

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset).  The District's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar
year ended December 31, 2023 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/
(Asset)
(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 80,258,239 $ 70,689,570 $ 9,568,669
Service cost 960,740 - 960,740
Interest on total pension liability 5,640,356 - 5,640,356
Differences between expected and actual experience of
the total pension liability 656,744 - 656,744
Change of assumptions (103,486) - (103,486)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (5,881,180) (5,881,180) -
Contributions - employer - 888,578 (888,578)
Contributions - employee - 503,008 (503,008)
Net investment income - 8,022,232 (8,022,232)
Other (net transfer) - 1,135,647 (1,135,647)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 81,531,413 $ 75,357,855 $ 6,173,558

Pension Expense.  District pension expense, as part of the December 31, 2023 valuation, was $(632,871).  For
the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized pension expense of $931,581.

- 47 -

GLENBARD TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 87
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

NOTE 11 - COMMITMENTS

As of June 30, 2024, the District is committed to approximately $17,000,000 in expenditures in the
upcoming year for various construction projects.  These expenditures will be paid through available fund
balances.

NOTE 12 - STATE AND FEDERAL AID CONTINGENCIES

The District has received federal and state grants for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit by
the grantor agencies. Such audits could lead to requests for reimbursements to the grantor agency for
expenditures disallowed under the terms of the grants. Management believes such disallowance, if any,